ORDINANCE NO. 4592

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SCOTTSDALE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA AMENDING PORTIONS OF CHAPTER 49 OF THE SCOTTSDALE REVISED CODE REGARDING WATER, SEWERS, AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL

WHEREAS, the City of Scottsdale desires to continue to accommodate community needs for utility services without decreasing current standards of public health; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to adjust the current fees to provide water and sewer service in the City of Scottsdale to meet present and increasing demand and recover costs using a fair and proportionate structure; and

WHEREAS, the City further desires to amend the provisions of Chapter 49 to provide clarity of language and improve the operations of the Water Resources Division of the City.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Scottsdale as follows:

Chapter 49 of the Scottsdale Revised Code, relating to Water, Sewers, and Sewage Disposal is amended in accordance with the provisions of Ordinance 4592 as further outlined:

ARTICLE II. MUNICIPAL WATER SYSTEM

DIVISION 2. USER RATES AND CHARGES

Sec. 49-48.1. Stormwater fee.

In addition to the rates charged pursuant to Section 49-48, a stormwater account charge of six seven dollars and ten cents (\$67.10) per month will be added to the total of all charges calculated in accordance with Section 49-48. Additionally, applicable privilege and other taxes will be added.

<u>Section 2.</u> If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance or any part of the code adopted herein is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

<u>Section 3.</u> The effective date of this Ordinance, as it relates to the amendments to Chapter 49, of the Revised Code of the City of Scottsdale shall be July 1, 2023.

	PASSED AND ADOPTED b	by the Council of the City of Scottsdale this day of	of
	May, 2023.		
		CITY OF SCOTTSDALE, an Arizona municipal corporatio	n
		Mail	
	ATTEST:	By:	
	2.2	David D. Ortega, Mayor	
	By: Dylotte	_ ()	
	Ben Lane, City Clerk	•	
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
	OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY	Υ	
/			
	Sherry R. Scott, City Attorney		
	By: Eric C. Anderson, Senior Assist	stant City Attorney	